

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
Supreme Court Case No. 20210258**

In the Matter of the Rose Henderson)
 Peterson Mineral Trust, dated March 26,)
 1987)
 ---)
 Lyle M. Henderson, Clifford Henderson,)
 Herbert Henderson, Emmalee McKenzie,)
 and Dixie J. Henderson,)
)
 Petitioners and Appellees,)
)
 v.)
)
 Dennis Henderson and James Henderson,)
 individually and as co-trustees of the Rose)
 Henderson Peterson Mineral Trust,)
)
 Respondents and Appellants,)
)
 and)
)
 Donna Foreman, Patsy Gabbert, Kimber)
 Henderson, Larry Henderson, Lyleen)
 Henderson, and Penny Pitman,)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of AuthoritiesPage 4

Statement of Issues¶ 1

Statement of the Case.....¶ 2

Statement of Facts.....¶ 8

Law and Argument

 I. The District Court erred in failing to enforce the exculpation clause of the RHPMT.....¶ 20

 II. The District Court erred in failing to follow the 2013 Order.....¶ 32

 III. The District Court erred in its application of the doctrine of laches which precludes the Petitioners’ stale claims¶ 37

Conclusion¶ 44

Oral Argument Requested.....¶ 45

Certificate of Compliance.....¶ 46

Certificate of Service¶ 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co., 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992) ¶ 37

Alerus Fin., N.A. v. Western State Bank, 2008 ND 104, 750 N.W.2d 412..... ¶ 20

Dale Exploration, LLC v. Hiepler, 2018 ND 271, 920 N.W.2d 750 ¶ 20

Dwyer v. Sell, 2021 ND 139, 2021 WL 3412318 ¶ 20

Ellis v. U.S., 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002) ¶¶ 33-35

Fettig v. Estate of Fettig, 2019 ND 261, 934 N.W.2d 547 ¶ 32

Glass v. Glass, 2018 ND 14, 906 N.W.2d 81 ¶ 33

Hillerson v. Bismarck Public Schools, 2013 ND 193, 840 N.W.2d 65 ¶¶ 20-21

Hodney v. Hoyt, 243 N.W.2d 350 (N.D. 1976)..... ¶ 22

In re Donald Briks Revocable Lifetime Trust Agreement, 2014 WL 7011200 (Minn. App. 2014)..... ¶ 23

In re Le Page’s Trust, 67 N.D. 15, 269 N.W. 53 (N.D. 1936)..... ¶ 23

Investors Title Ins. Co. v. Herzig, 2010 ND 169, 788 N.W.2d 312 ¶ 20

Kondrad ex rel. McPhail v. Bismarck Park Dist., 2003 ND 4, 655 N.W.2d 411 ¶ 21

Nelson v. First Nat. Bank and Trust Co. of Williston, 543 F.3d 432 (8th Cir. 2008) ¶ 23

Newcomer v. Natl. City Bank, Ohio App. 6 Dist. 2014, 19 N.E.3d 492..... ¶ 23

Peoples State Bank of Truman, Inc. v. Molstad Excavating, Inc., 2006 ND 183, 721 N.W.2d 43..... ¶¶ 33-34

Pioneer State Mutual Ins. Co. v. Bear Creek Gravel Inc., 2021 ND 53, 956 N.W.2d 377 ¶ 38

Reed v. University of North Dakota, 1999 ND 25, 589 N.W.2d 880..... ¶ 21

<u>Simpson v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</u> , 2005 ND 55, 693 N.W.2d 612.....	¶ 32
<u>State v. Pagenkopf</u> , 2020 ND 33, 939 N.W.2d 2	¶ 25
<u>Stenehjem ex rel. State v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.</u> , 2014 ND 71, 844 N.W.2d 892	¶¶ 37-38
<u>Trust of Roger S. Linn Restated Trust Agreement</u> , 2019 ND 58, 923 N.W.2d 815.....	¶ 20
<u>Ungar v. North Dakota State University</u> , 2006 ND 185, 721 N.W.2d 16	¶ 32

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. Ch. 9-07	¶ 20
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-02.....	¶ 20
N.D.C.C. § 59-09-03(9)	¶ 22
N.D.C.C. § 59-09-04.....	¶ 40
N.D.C.C. § 59-15-06(2)	¶¶ 6, 24
N.D.C.C. § 59-18-08.....	¶¶ 22, 27
Uniform Trust Code § 706 cmts	¶¶ 22, 24
Uniform Trust Code § 1008.....	¶ 22

RULES:

N.D.R. App.P. 32(a)(8)(A)	¶ 46
